

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>BEYOND PESTICIDES,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,</p> <p>Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-01815-TJK</p> <p>Hon. Timothy J. Kelly</p>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINITFF’S MOTION TO REMAND AND FOR FEES AND COSTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. Diversity Jurisdiction Is Not Present Here Because ExxonMobil’s Cost of Compliance with an Injunction Will Not Exceed \$75,000 on a Pro Rata Basis..... 2**

**II. The Class Action Fairness Act Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Because This is Not a “Class Action” as Defined by the Act..... 7**

**III. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Fees and Costs..... 11**

**CONCLUSION ..... 12**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.*, 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.)..... 3, 4, 11, 12

*Ballard v. District of Columbia*, 813 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) (Roberts, J) ..... 2

*Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.*, 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 8, 9

*Breakman v. AOL LLC*, 545 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008) (Bates, J.)..... 4, 12

*Breathe DC v. Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Co.*, 232 F. Supp.3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017) (Huvelle, J.). 4

*Busby v. Capital One, N.A.*, 841 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) (Urbina, J.) ..... 2

*Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Tarbuck*, 62 F.3d 538 (3rd Cir. 1995) ..... 6

*Fahey v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*, No. 19-2128 (JDB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27073 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2020) ..... 6

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, No. 19-cv-2811 (APM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38232 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2020)..... 3

*Hackman v. One Brands, LLC*, No. 18-2101 (CKK), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55635 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019) ..... 3, 8, 10, 12

*Inst. for Truth in Mktg v. Total Health Network Corp.*, 321 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018) (Jackson, J.)..... 3

*Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.*, 546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 11

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, No. 19-cv-12430, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93153 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020)..... 9

*Nat’l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA*, 46 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2014) (Lamberth, J.)..... 5

*Nat’l Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC*, 36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014) (Huvelle, J.)..... 7, 8, 9

*Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Handsome Brook Farm Group 2, LLC*, 222 F. Supp. 3d 74 (2016). ..... 4, 5, 12

*Organic Consumers Ass’n v. R.C. Bigelow, Inc.*, 314 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D.D.C. 2018) (Walton, J.) ..... 3, 12

*Rotunda v. Marriot Int’l, Inc.*, 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Sloan v. Soul Circus, Inc.*, No. 15-01389, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169565 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2015) (Contreras, J.)..... 12

*Smith v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.*, No. 16-501 (RJL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135478 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017)..... 4, 10, 12

*Snyder v. Harris*, 394 U.S. 332 (1969) ..... 3, 4

*Stein v. American Exp. Travel Related Servs.*, 813 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2011) (Kessler, J.).. 11

*Witte v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.*, 104 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) (Huvelle, J.) ..... 4, 12

*Zahn v. International Paper Corp.*, 414 U.S. 291 (1973)..... 4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) ..... 11

D.C. Code § 28-3901 ..... passim  
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(B)..... 10  
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D) ..... 1, 7, 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, 14A Federal Practice and Procedure § 3702 ..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 8, 9  
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 23 ..... 7, 9
